Operating margin, excluding the impact of
annual assumption review 3.5 % 4.1 % 6.2 % 10.0 % 8.5 %   5.9 % 8.2 %

(1) Operating margin is calculated by dividing income (loss) from operations by insurance premiums.

• Income from operations was $109 million in the quarter, compared to earnings of $68 million in

the prior-year quarter. The annual assumption review had a $1 million unfavorable impact in the

current quarter and a $24 million favorable impact in the third quarter of 2023.

• Not including the impact of the annual assumption review, operating income was up $66 million

year over year due to the benefits from strategic and operational actions.

• Operating margin was 8.4%, 300 basis points higher than the third quarter of 2023.

• The total loss ratio was 71.4% in the quarter, 380 basis points lower than the prior-year quarter.

• Insurance premiums were $1.3 billion in the quarter, up 3% compared to the prior-year quarter.

8

Retirement Plan Services

(in millions, except ROA data) As of or For the Three Months Ended  As of or For the Nine Months Ended

 9/30/23 12/31/23 3/31/24 6/30/24 9/30/24 Change  9/30/23 9/30/24 Change

Total operating revenues $ 327  $ 322  $ 322  $ 327  $ 335  2.4 %  $ 988  $ 984  (0.4) %

Total operating expenses  277   278   281   281   286  3.2 %   831   847  1.9 %

Income (loss) from operations before taxes  50   44   41   46   49  (2.0) %   157   137  (12.7) %

Federal income tax expense (benefit)  7   6   5   6   5  (28.6) %   24   17  (29.2) %

Income (loss) from operations $ 43  $ 38  $ 36  $ 40  $ 44  2.3 %  $ 133  $ 120  (9.8) %

Deposits $ 2,700  $ 2,972  $ 3,802  $ 3,282  $ 4,180  54.8 %  $ 8,806  $ 11,265  27.9 %

Net flows $ (272) $ (332) $ 391  $ (197) $ 651  NM  $ 464  $ 845  82.1 %

Average account balances $ 96,473  $ 96,045  $ 103,240  $ 106,374  $ 110,550  14.6 %  $ 93,897  $ 106,595  13.5 %

Return on average account balances (bps) 18 16 14 15 16   19 15

• Income from operations was $44 million in the quarter, a 2% improvement compared to the prior-

year quarter, primarily driven by higher account balances. Sequentially, income from operations

was up 10%, driven by higher account balances.

• Total deposits for the quarter were $4.2 billion, an increase of 55% over the prior-year quarter

driven by increased first-year sales in full-service segments.

• Net inflows totaled $651 million for the quarter driven by first-year sales growth.

• Average account balances for the quarter were $111 billion, increasing 15% from the prior-year